and whether (ii.) Buyer was advised of the possibility of such damages 
or not.  

Maximum Liability. The liability of Seller arising out of or related 
to this Agreement, will per event be limited to twice the total price on 
the Order Confirmation or € 250.000,00 (two hundred fifty thousand 
euro zero eurocent only), whichever is less. In any circumstance, the total 
aggregate liability of the Seller towards Buyer for all events over a period 
of 12 months shall not exceed € 500.000,00 (five hundred thousand euro 

zero eurocent only).